# No. 15-5051 ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,

Appellant,

V.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS; AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (No. 14-269 (CKK))

# BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL, AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

John D. Cline LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070 San Francisco, CA 94101 Telephone: (415) 322-8319 Email: cline@johndclinelaw.com

Allison L. Ehlert EHLERT APPEALS P.O. Box 1024 El Cerrito, CA 94530 Telephone: (415) 828-5350 Email: allison@ehlertappeals.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULING UNDER REVIEW C-1
RELATED CASES
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-2
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT5
I. FOIA EMBODIES A PRESUMPTION OF DISCLOSURE AND REQUIRES NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF ITS EXEMPTIONS.5
II. FOIA REQUIRES DISCLOSURE OF AN AGENCY'S "WORKING LAW" AND PROHIBITS SECRET AGENCY LAW
III. THE BLUE BOOK IS NOT ATTORNEY WORK-PRODUCT9
A. The Government Must Demonstrate a "Specific Claim" When Its Attorneys Act as Prosecutors
B. The District Court Erred in Its Work Product Analysis14
IV. PERMITTING DOJ TO WITHHOLD THE BLUE BOOK WOULD INSULATE CONTROLLING LEGAL INTERPRETATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC AND WOULD BE AT ODDS WITH CONGRESS' INTENT TO ELIMINATE SECRET LAW
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

ACLU of N. Cal. v. DOJ, No. 13-cv-03127, 2015 WL 3793496 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2015)	
ACLU v. DOJ, 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	
ACLU v. DOJ, No. 13-cv-7347 (S.D.N.Y.)	
Brennan Center for Justice v. DOJ, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	
*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. DOE, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	
Delaney, Migdail & Young v. IRS, 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	
Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	
* <i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. DOJ</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cer</i> S. Ct. 356 (2014)	
In re Sealed Case, 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	
*Jordan v. DOJ, 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7, 9, 15, 16, 18
Judicial Watch v. DHS, 926 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013)	
Mead Data Central, Inc. v. Dep't of the Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	5
Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	
Nat'l Council of La Raza v. DOJ, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	
New York Times Co. v. DOJ, No. 14-4432-cv (2d Cir.)	
NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	
*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	
*Public Citizen, Inc. v. OMB, 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	
*SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	
Schiller v. NLRB, 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	
Schlefer v. United States, 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	
*Senate of Puerto Rico v. DOJ, 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	
Tax Analysts v. IRS, 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	
United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	

# **Statutes and Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(B)	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(C)	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2

# **Other Authorities**

Adam Liptak, A Secret Surveillance Program Proves Challengeable in Theory Only, N.Y. Times, July 15, 2013, http://nyti.ms/12ANzNM	20
Charlie Savage, <i>Door May Open for Challenge to Secret Wiretaps</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 16, 2013, http://nyti.ms/1bAe7QZ	20
Fourth Decl. of Steven G. Bradbury, ACLU v. DOD, No. 1:04-cv-4151 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2008)	24
Frederick A. O. Schwartz & Aziz Z. Huq, Unchecked And Unbalanced: Presidential Power In A Time Of Terror 190 (2007)	23
Patrick Toomey & Brett Max Kaufman, <i>The Notice Paradox: Secret Surveillance Criminal Defendants, and the Right to Notice</i> , 54 Santa Clara L. Rev. 843 (2014)	
President Obama's Statement on the Memos, N.Y. Times, Apr. 16, 2009, http://nyti.ms/1Im2112	24
Sara Gurwitch, When Self-Policing Does Not Work: A Proposal for Policing Prosecutors in Their Obligation to Provide Exculpatory Information to the Defense, 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 303 (2010)	19
Stephen Wm. Smith, <i>Kudzu in the Courthouse: Judgments Made in the Shade</i> , 3 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 177 (2009)	22
